
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
20 January 2020 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Butt (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con) 
 

Labour Independent Member  

Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
 

Mr Mike Ager 
Mr John Humphries 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Kirsty Tuffin 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 552873 or kirsty.tuffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptoninternet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declaration of interests  
 

3 Minutes of previous meetings (Pages 5 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes from the previous meeting.] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes] 

 

DECISION ITEMS 
 
5 External Audit Communication (Pages 9 - 42) 
 [To receive the External Audit Communication report.] 

 

6 External Audit Progress Report and Update (Pages 43 - 60) 
 [To receive an update and the external audit progress report.] 

 

7 Strategic Risk Register (Pages 61 - 94) 
 [To receive an update on the Strategic Risk Register.] 

 

8 Internal Audit Progress Update (Pages 95 - 110) 
 [To note the contents of the latest Internal Audit Progress Update.] 

 

9 Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan Update (Pages 111 - 120) 
 [To receive an action plan update.]  

 

10 Payment Transparency (Pages 121 - 124) 
 [To receive an update on the Council’s current position with regards to the 

publication of all its expenditure.] 
 

11 Tendering Procedures for Major Capital Projects (Pages 125 - 164) 
 [To note the tendering procedures for major capital projects.] 

 

12 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 165 - 202) 
 [To note the contents of the latest Audit Services Counter Fraud update.] 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

13 Exclusion of the press and public  
 [To pass the following resolution: 

 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below] 
 

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

14   Investigations Update (Pages 203 - 206)  

 [To note the current position regarding Audit 
Investigations.] 

Information relating to any 
individual.  
Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an 
individual.  
Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (1, 2, 3) 



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Minutes - 16 September 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Mike Ager (Independent Member) 
John Humphries (Independent Member) 
 

Employees  

Ian Cotterill Audit Business Partner 
Peter Farrow Head of Audit 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Hayley Reid Senior Auditor 
Mark Wilkes Audit Business Partner 
 
External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
Nicola Coombe 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Craig Collingwood. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meetings - 22 and 31 July 2019 
Resolved: 

1. That the last sentence on the third page of the minutes on 31 July 2019 be 
in be corrected to read: 
 
‘The Chair reported that he would like to see the Council obtain 
independent external references on subcontractors appointed by the main 
contractor other than the referees offered by the main contractors’ 
 

2. That subject to 1 above, the minutes of the meetings held on 21 and 31 
July 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of previous meetings. 
 

5 Annual External Audit Letter 
Nicola Coombe from the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton presented the 
Annual Audit Letter that summarised the key findings from their work at the Council’s 
subsidiary groups and the West Midlands Pension Fund for the year ending 31 
March 2019. The report drew upon and summarised the report the Committee 
received on 31 July 2019, therefore no new significant information was contained in 
the Audit Letter. She took the Committee through the executive summary of the 
Letter and highlighted the results from the a
[...]
to risk 9 - City Centre Regeneration and the Westside development, John 
Humphries, Independent Member reported that, under new arrangements, the 
Council would take some of the responsibility for letting out space at the 
development and would be acting as a landlord for some of the units once the 
development was complete. He suggested that there was a risk to the Council from 
having void units. He asked about the Council’s exposure to this. Claire Nye, Director 
of Finance reported that appropriate safeguards would be put in place to protect the 
Council from such risks and to protect its interests. 
 
 Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
1. That the latest summary of the Council’s strategic risk register as at Appendix 

1 to the report bed noted.  
 

2. That the increase in the scores for the following risks be noted: 
 

 Risk 7 – Safeguarding, a temporary increase whilst changes to the 
Council’s Multi-Agency Safeguarding arrangements are implemented.  

 Risk 30 – Civic Halls, in light of the Civic Hall’s construction contractor 
going into administration.  

 

3. That it be noted that risk 35 – Brexit had been incorporated into risk 8 – 
Business Continuity Management which had been renamed Business 
Continuity Management, Including Brexit Implications.  This risk had been 
increased from amber to red and would be continually monitored alongside 
the ongoing political situation. 
    

4. That changes to the target date for a reduction in the scores of the following 
risks be noted: 
 

 Risk 29 – Fire Safety – Public Buildings 

 Risk 24 – Maximising Benefits from the West Midlands Combined 
Authority. 

 
5. That the main sources of assurance available to the Council against its 

strategic risks at Appendix 2 be noted. 
 

7 Annual Review - Internal Audit Charter 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the Internal Audit Charter for review and 
approval. The document had last been reviewed by the Committee in September 
2018 and there had been no changes since that time. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Internal Audit Charter be approved. 
 

8 Internal Audit Update - Quarter One 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the report on progress made against the 
2019/2020 internal audit plan and on four pieces of work that had been completed so 
far in the current year. 
 
Councillor Philip Bateman MBE asked for an update on the Wolves@Work scheme, 
in the light of an article in the Express and Star about funding for the scheme. The 
Head of Audit explained that the Council was seeking to secure funding sources for 
Wolves@Work.  The internal audit review work focused on the delivery of the 
outcomes from an audit review of the service. In that respect the programme was 
running successfully. Claire Nye, Director of Finance confirmed that Wolves@Work 
scheme was a council priority. The Council was working with partners to explore 
different ways of funding for the service.  There were no plans to reduce the service. 
Councillor Roger Lawrence added that it was always intended that funding for the 
scheme would be a three-year deal and at the end of that period there would be 
discussion about future funding. 
 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Mike Ager, Independent Member said that it was pleasing to note from the report the 
Audit team’s increasing involvement with project/programme Boards and groups 
across the Council. 
 
Resolved: 

That the contents of the latest internal audit update as at the end of quarter 
one be noted. 

 
9 Audit Services - Counter Fraud Update 

Mark Wilkes, Audit Business Partner presented the update report on current counter 
fraud activities undertaken by Audit Service since the last meeting. In doing so he 
highlighted the work on the National Fraud Initiative Exercise, the Council’s 
involvement in a National Fraud Initiative HMRC pilot, and work of the Counter Fraud 
Team on tenancy fraud.  
 
The Chair said that it is to the credit of the Council that it was one of only ten local 
authorities to take part in the pilot National Fraud Initiative exercise where HMRC 
data is matched to the Council’s data for the first time. 
 
Councillor Lynne Moran welcomed the performance of the Counter Fraud Team in 
stopping tenancy fraud during the quarter. She said that given the number of people 
who need social housing, it was disconcerting to hear that there needed to be three 
council house Right to Buy sales for one local authority built house. Anything the 
Council could do to prevent fraudulent right to buy applications was a good thing. 
 
Resolved: 

That the contents of the latest Audit Services Counter Fraud Update be noted. 
 

10 Payment Transparency 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the report on the Council’s payment 
transparency activity.  Since the last report to the Committee no requests had been 
received for information from the public (armchair auditor request).   
  
Resolved: 

That the Council’s current position with regards to the publication of all its 
expenditure be noted. 

 
11 CIPFA Audit Committee Update 

The Committee received the latest edition of regular briefings issued by the 
Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) for audit committee 
members or public bodies. The focus of the update was on the role of the head of 
internal audit, external audit arrangements for English local government bodies and 
a regular briefing on current issues.   
  
The Chair said that he had requested that a briefing session from the Procurement 
team on the tendering procedures for major council projects prior to the next meeting 
in December 2019. 
 
Resolved: 

That the contents of the latest CIPFA Audit Committee Update - The 
Statements on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit, External Audit 
Arrangements for English Local Government Bodies and a Regular Briefing on 
Current Issues be noted. Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

 
Recommendation for noting: 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

 
1. Consider the report of the external auditors, Grant Thornton. 

 
  

  

 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
20 January 2020 

  
Report title External Audit Communication 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Louise Miles 
Cabinet Member for Resources 

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance 

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee Emma Bland 

Tel 

Email 

Finance Business Partner 

01902 553928 

 Emma.Bland2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

None  

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To contribute towards the effective two-way communication between auditors and the 

Council’s Audit and Risk Committee, as ‘those charged with governance’. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Under International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISA(UK&I)) auditors have 

specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit and Risk Committee. ISA(UK&I) 
emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit 
and Risk Committee and specify matters that should be communicated. 

 
2.2 This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit and Risk Committee 

in understanding matters relating to the audit and developing a constructive working 
relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the 
Audit and Risk Committee and supports the Audit and Risk Committee in fulfilling its 
responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process.  

 
2.3 As part of risk assessment procedures Grant Thornton are required to obtain an 

understanding of management processes and the Audit and Risk Committee's oversight 
of the following areas: 
• Fraud 
• Laws and Regulations 
• Going Concern 
• Related parties 
• Accounting estimates 

 
2.4 This report includes a series of questions on each of the
[...]
t Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 60



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The latest summary of the Council’s strategic risk register, as at Appendix 1.  

 

2. The inclusion of risk 38 – Climate Change. 

 

3. The decrease in the scores for the following risks;  

 

 Risk 8 – Business Continuity Management. 

 Risk 30 – Civic Halls.  

  

4. The increase in the risk score for risk 29, Fire Safety – Public Buildings.  

 

5. A change to the target date for a reduction in the score of risk 3 – Information 

Governance, whilst additional work is undertaken to compile the Council’s information 

asset register.   

 

6. Changes to the risk description for risk 24 – Maximising Benefits from the Combined 

Authority.  

 

7. The main sources of assurance available to the Council against its strategic risks at 

Appendix 2. 

  

[...]
ir own checks within this 
area and from the current year, reliance will be placed on this. 
 

Post 16 Provision in 
Schools 

Education The future timing of this audit will be discussed as part of the 2020-
21 Audit Planning process. 
 

School Census 
Procedures 

Education Similarly, the future timing of this audit will be discussed as part of 
the 2020-21 Audit Planning process. 
 

Corporate Landlord 
Delivery Model 

Housing This audit was requested by the previous Interim Director of Place 
with regards to the proposed restructuring of Corporate Landlord. 
Whilst support was offered in respect of this review we understand 
it was no longer required at that point in time.  
 

 
We are confident that these changes will not impact upon our ability to provide an end of year 
overall opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s risk, governance and 
internal control processes. 

 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 

  

 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
20 January 2020 

  
Report title Annual Governance Statement – Action Plan 

Update 
  

  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance 

Originating service Audit Services 

Accountable employee 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Peter Farrow 

Tel 

Email 

 

 

Head of Audit 

01902 554460 

peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The progress made in addressing the key improvements areas identified in the 2018-

2019 Annual Governance Statement action plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The Council is required under Regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2003, as amended by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulation 2006 

to produce an Annual Governance Statement 
[...]
ncil’s current position with regards to the publication of all its expenditure.  

  

Page 121

Agenda Item No: 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 This report is to update the Committee on the Council’s current position with regards to 

the publication of all its expenditure.  

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The latest position on the Council’s payment transparency activity is as follows: 

 The Council publishes its own spend data which is available on the Council’s 

internet site under Transparency and Accountability (payments to suppliers) 

and is updated monthly. 

 In addition, to the spend to date, the site also includes spend for the financial 

years from 2011. 

 Since last reported to the Audit and Risk Committee, there has been no 

requests for information from the public (as an ‘armchair auditor’).  

 

3.0 Progress, options, discussion 

 

3.1 We will continue to report back to the Audit and Risk Committee on the details of any 

‘armchair auditor’ requests the Council receives.  

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

 [GE/01082020/O] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendation in this report.  

 [TS/07012019/W] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

 

7.0 Climate Change and Environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no climate change and environmental implications arising from the 

recommendation in this report. 

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 There are no human resources implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 

 

 

Page 122



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 

 

10.0 Health and Wellbeing implications 

 

10.1    There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from this report. 

 

11.0    Schedule of background papers   

 

11.1 None 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

  

 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
20 January 2020 

  
Report title Tendering Procedures for Major Council 

Projects  
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance 

Originating service Procurement 

Accountable employee(s) 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

John Thompson  

Tel 

Email 

 

Not applicable. 

Head of Procurement 

01902 554503 

john.thompson@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Committee is asked to note: 

 
1. The tendering procedures for major council projects. 
 

2. Crown Commercial Service Procurement policy note 8/16: Standard Selection 

Questionnaire (SSQ) template as set out in Appendix 1. 

 

3. Health and safety and equality evaluation questions as set out in Appendix 2.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item No: 11

mailto:john.thompson@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 At the last meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee and following a series of recent 

discussions around the Civic Halls programme, the committee asked for a briefing 

session from the Procurement team on the tendering procedures for major council 

projects at its next meeting. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Council’s Contract Procedure Rules are made under the provisions of section 
135 of the Local Government Act 1972 and govern the making of contracts for and on 
behalf of the Council, and form part of the Constitution. 

 
2.2 The Council’s Contract Procedure Rules are developed in compliance with the Public 

Contract Regulations 2015 (PCR15) and Directive 2014/24/EU of the European 
Parliament and of

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Minutes - 20 January 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Mike Ager (Independent Member)  
John Humphries (Independent Member)  
 

Employees  

Ross Cook 
Ian Cotterill  

Director of City Environment 
Audit Business partner 

John Denley Director of Public Health 
Peter Farrow Head of Audit 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Hayley Reid Senior Auditor 
Kirsty Tuffin 
Mark Taylor 
Mark Wilkes 
 
 
External Auditors, Grant Thornton  
Nicola Coombe 

Democratic Services Officer 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Client Lead Auditor 
 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meetings 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record with the following amendment to 
the last sentence on page 3:  
 
The Chair reported that he would like to see appropriate Council Officers obtaining 
regular feedback on the performance of the main contractors and their sub-



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

contractors during the life of Major Council Contracts. This may already happen via 
regular site meetings. These meetings give the opportunity for all parties (including 
sub-contractors) to report on any issues that might affect completion of the contract. 
 

4 Matters arising 
After clarification was sought for item 6, Councillor Jonathan Yardley advised the 
group that a note had been circulated by Claire Nye regarding payment for asbestos 
work for Civic Halls. 
 

5 External Audit Communication 
Nicola Coombe, External Auditor – Grant Thornton, presented the report that 
contributes towards the effective two-way communication between auditors and the 
Audit and Risk Committee. The report outlined a series of questions to help Grant 
Thornton oversight and understanding of management processes of the following 
areas:  

 Fraud  

 Laws and Regulations  

 Going Concern  

 Related Parties  

 Accounting estimates  
 
The group were advised that the responses from the Council’s management to 
questions on these areas were outlined in the presentation attached to the report.  
 
With reference to question 10 in the presentation, enquiries were made regarding the 
range and price of consultants used in the Council. It was agreed that Claire Nye 
would report back on the cost of consultants.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the External Audit Communication report be noted.  
2. That it be agreed that Claire Nye report back to the Audit and Risk Committee 

the cost of consultants used within the Council. 
 

6 External Audit Progress Report and Update 
Nicola Coombe, External Auditor – Grant Thornton, presented the annual progress 
report that provided an update on technical matters, sector issues and 
developments. She advised that a copy of the report had been attached in Appendix 
A.  
 
The group were advised that the audit for the 2018-2019 Statement of Accounts now 
had certified closure following Grant Thornton issuing a report on the consistency of 
the Pension Fund financial statements. Grant Thornton had certified the Council’s 
annual Housing benefit Subsidy claim in accordance with the Department for Work 
and Pensions procedures. Nicola Coombe advised that following last year’s result 
from the value for money assessment on Civic Halls the risk would be included in this 
years Risk action plan and that the accounts would need to be audited.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the external audit progress report and update be noted.   
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

7 Strategic Risk Register 
Hayley Reid, Senior Auditor, presented the report on an update to the key risks the 
Council faces and how they were being mitigated. The summary of the strategic risk 
register had been attached in Appendix 1 that outlined the risks as at December 
2019.  
 
The group were advised that climate change had been added to the strategic risk 
register moving forward. The level of risks for the following two risks had been 
decreased:  

 Business Continuity Management  

 Civic Halls  
 

The risk of Brexit would be looked into as to whether it should be a stand-alone item 
on the strategic risk register. It was agreed that an update be brought to the next 
Audit and Risk Committee meeting on this.  
 
Hayley Reid advised the group that following additional work to compile the Council’s 
information asset register the target date to reduce the risk score for risk 3 – 
Information Governance had been delayed.  
 
Following questions, Hayley Reid advised that an update regarding Westside would 
be provided at the next Audit and Risk Committee meeting. Claire Nye advised that 
the final contracts for Civic Halls would be underway in the next few months and had 
been incorporated into the financial budget.  
 
It was agreed that the risk for Business Continuity be called in to the next Audit and 
Risk Committee meeting. It was agreed that the risk for waste Management services 
also be called in to the next Audit and Risk committee meeting for more information.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the latest summary of the Council’s strategic risk register, as at Appendix 
1 be noted. 

2. That the inclusion of risk 38 – Climate Change be noted. 
3. That the decrease in the scores for the Risk 8 – Business Continuity 

Management and Risk 30 – Civic Halls be noted. 
4. That the increase in the risk score for risk 29, Fire Safety – Public Buildings be 

noted. 
5. That a change to the target date for a reduction in the score of risk 3 – 

Information Governance, whilst additional work is undertaken to compile the 
Council’s information asset register be noted. 

6. That changes to the risk description for risk 24 – Maximising Benefits from the 
Combined Authority be noted. 

7. That the main sources of assurance available to the Council against its 
strategic risks at Appendix 2 be noted. 

8. That it be agreed that an update on a Brexit stand-alone risk item be brought 
to the next Audit and Risk committee meeting.  

9. That it be agreed that the risk for Business Continuity be called in to the next 
Audit and Risk Committee meeting. 

10. That it be agreed that the risk for waste Management services be called in to 
the next Audit and Risk committee meeting for more information. 

 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

8 Internal Audit Progress Update 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on an update on the progress 
made against the 2019-2020 internal audit plan and provide an update on the work 
completed.  
 
Peter Farrow advised that the following three areas had resulted in Limited 
Assurance Reports and the respective directors had been invited to the meeting in 
order to answer any questions Members may have:  

 Fire Safety in Council Buildings  

 Business Continuity Arrangements  

 Fleet Services – Vehicle Spares and Stock Management 
 
With regards to Fire Safety in Council Buildings - Mark Taylor, Deputy Chief 
Executive, and Neil Shore, Buildings Compliance Safety Manager, advised that a 
robust fire strategy had now been in place and relevant training to officers had been 
completed. The site responsible programme had also now been completed. Training 
had been intended to be rolled out to schools this year. Peter Farrow advised the 
group that a follow up report had since been completed and progress had been 
made. The % of schools not returning their Termly Fire Safety checklists would be 
provided at the next Audit and Risk Committee meeting. 
 
With regards to Business Continuity Arrangements - John Denley, Director of Public 
Health and Wellbeing advised that following the audit review, action was underway, 
and Task and Finish groups had been developed to deal with any issues that may 
arise. A quarterly report taken to Strategic Executive Board had been prominent.  
 
With regards to Fleet Services - Ross Cook, Director of City Environment, advised 
the group that the need for contracts had been advertised and there had been two 
options for the management of the fleet:  

1. Lease out all the stock to one company 
2. Go out for a framework procurement similar to one established in Wales.  

 
The group were advised that option one could result in the process for parts taking 
longer. The fleet of vehicles would need to be replaced within the next five years. 
After questions were raised, Ross Cook advised the group that the full report and 
implementation of the recommendations outlined in Appendix 1 would not be 
completed by the initial target date of March 2020. It was agreed that Ross Cook 
would provide an update at a future Audit and Risk Committee meeting on the 
development of the recommendations agreed between services and procurement.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the internal audit progress update be noted.  
2. That the % of schools who had not returned their Termly Fire Safety checks 

be reported at the next Audit and Risk Committee meeting. 
3. That it be agreed that Ross Cook provide an update at a future Audit and Risk 

Committee meeting on the development of the recommendations agreed 
between services and procurement. 

 
9 Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan Update 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on the Annual Governance 
Statement and the mid-year - update on the action plans.  
The group were advised that a watching brief would be maintained for the 
Procurement, Contract Management and Monitoring on any changes to legislation as 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

a result of Brexit issue. The West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) dynamics 
could change following the forthcoming Mayoral Election and the Leader of the 
Council would have responsibility for a specific portfolio within the WMCA. The group 
were advised that Kate Martin, Director of Housing, may attend a future meeting to 
provide an update on her actions.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the progress made in addressing the key improvements areas identified in 
the 2018-2019 Annual Governance Statement action plan. 

 
10 Payment Transparency 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on an update on the Councils 
current position for the publication of all its expenditure. He advised the group that 
the Council publishes its own spend data every month and was available to view on 
the Councils internet site under Transparency and Accountability.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Council’s current position with regards to the publication of all its 
expenditure be noted. 

 
11 Tendering Procedures for Major Capital Projects 

John Thompson, Head of Procurement, presented the report on an update for 
tendering procedures for major capital projects.  
 
The group were advised that if the anticipated value of a contact would be between 
£10,000 and £50,000 then three quotes are requested and taken to procurement to 
ensure that the Council would be getting the lowest price and best value for money.  
 
Councillor Alan Butt advised that he was keen for feedback on how contracts for 
major projects compliance were checked and raised concerns on how the tendering 
contracts and sub-contractors were managed and selected.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the tendering procedures for major council projects be noted.  
2. That the Crown Commercial Service Procurement Policy note 8/16: Standard 

Selection Questionnaire (SSQ) template be noted.  
3. That the health and safety and equality evaluation questions be noted. 

 
12 Counter Fraud Update 

Mark Wilkes, Audit Business Partner, presented the report on an update on the 
current counter fraud activities undertaken by Audit Services. He advised that the 
national fraud survey had highlighted the different levels of risk of fraud for different 
areas and the information had help formulate the risk register. The group were 
advised that the Risk Register outlined the four red rating risks:  

1. Housing tenancy  
2. Council Tax 
3. Personal budgets  
4. Cyber security  

 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the contents of the latest Audit Services Counter Fraud Update be noted. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

13 Exclusion of the press and public 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below:  
Information relating to any individual. Information which is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) Para (1, 2, 3). 
 

14 Investigations Update 
Mark Wilkes, Audit Business Partner, presented the report to provide an update on 
current audit investigations. With reference to appendix A, the group were advised 
that following the dismissal of an employee for the theft of computers, the case had 
been heard at Wolverhampton Crown Court on 1 November 2019. The group were 
advised of their sentence.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the current position regarding audit investigations be noted. 
 


